RESOLUTION: 

1. AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 88240 C.M.S. TO INCREASE THE 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH LOVING CAMPOS 
ASSOCIATES (LCA) ARCHITECTS FOR ARCHITECTURAL AND 
ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES FOR THE FIRE STATION 4 
PROJECT BY AN AMOUNT NOT-TO-EXCEED TWO MILLION SEVEN 
HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($2,700,000.00), BRINGING THE 
TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT FROM ONE MILLION FIVE HUNDRED 
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,500,000.00) TO FOUR MILLION TWO 
HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($4,200,000.00);

2. WAIVING THE COMPETITIVE REQUEST FOR 

PROPOSAL/QUALIFICATIONS REQUIREMENTS; AND

3. ADOPTING APPROPRIATE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL

QUALITY ACT (CEQA) FINDINGS.

WHEREAS, Fire Station 4 (Station) was built in 1909 and is located at 1235 International

[...]

nature shall not result in the loss of employment or salary by any person having permanent status 

in the competitive services; now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED:  That the City Council amends Resolution No. 88240 C.M.S. to increase 

the agreement with LCA by an amount not-to-exceed two million seven hundred thousand dollars 

($2,700,000.00), bringing the total contract amount from one million five hundred thousand dollars 

($1,500,000.00) to four million two hundred thousand dollars ($4,200,000.00); and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That pursuant to OMC Section 2.04.051(B), the City Council 

finds that it is in the best interests of the City to waive the competitive request for 

proposal/qualification selection requirement of OMC Section 2.04.051(A) to amend the existing